1300 | Street, N.W., Suite 400 West
Washington, DC 20005

March 1, 2011
Transmittal No. 11-01
VIA Electronic Filing

Ms. Beth Salak, Director

Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement
Florida Public Service Commission

Attn: Tariff Section

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re:  Verizon Business Services: Tariff No. 3
Monthly Recurring Rate Increases for Integrated RZA, RLH and RLI Services

Dear Ms. Salak,
Please find attached an original of revisions to MCI Communications Services, Inc, d/b/a
Verizon Business Services (“Verizon Business”) Long Distance Services Tarift No. 3. We

respectfully request that the proposed revisions become effective on March 2, 2011.

The following pages are being revised:

Page No. Revision Page No. Revision
2 157th 281.40 8th
16.0.0.1 39th 281.94 7th
16.0.2.0.1 10th 281.123 6th
16.0.3 32nd

With this filing, Verizon Business increases the monthly recurring rates for its Integrated
RZA, RLH and RLI services.

[f you have any questions in this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me at either
(202) 515-2592 or edwin.reese(@verizon.com.

Respectfully submitted,

HA

dwin Réese
Tariff Administrator
Verizon

Enclosure



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FLPSC TARIFFNO. 3
d/bla VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 157th REVISED SHEET NO. 2
CANCELS 156th REVISED SHEET NO. 2
INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES TARIFF
CHECK SHEET

Sheets 1-316 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised sheets, as named below, comprise all
changes from the original tariff in effect on the date indicated,

SHEET REVISION
1 1
2 157 ¥
3 7
4 37
5 49
6 34
7 55
7.4 2
8 21
9 20
10 6
11 5
12 15
13 1
14 24
15 58
15.1 6
16 34
16.0.0.1 39 *
16.0.1 26
16.0.1.1 25
16.0.2 46
16.0.2.0.1 10 ¥
16.0.2.1 4
16.0.3 32 *
16.04 15
16.1 22
16.2 5
17 3
18 3
19 2
20 12
20.0.1 19
20.0.2 8
201 2
*New or revised
ISSUED: March 1, 2011 EFFECTIVE: March 2, 2011

Edwin Reese, Tariff Administrator
1300 | Street NW, Suite 400w
Washington DC 2005



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL. PSC TARIFF NO. 3
dibla VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 39th REVISED SHEET NO. 16.0.0.1
CANCELS 38th REVISED SHEET NO. 16.0.0.1

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES TARIFF

CHECK SHEET
SHEET REVISION
1.36 1
1.37 1
281.38 ORIGINAL
281.38.1 ORIGINAL
281.38.2 ORIGINAL
281.38.3 2
281.384 ORIGINAL
281.38.5 ORIGINAL
281.38.6 ORIGINAL
281387 2
281.38.8 3
281.38.9 ORIGINAL
281.38.10 1
281.38.11 ORIGINAL
281.38.12
2813813
281.38.14
281.38.15
281.38.16
281.38.17
281.38.18
281.38.18
281.38.20
281.38.21
281.38.22
281.39
281.40
281.40.1
281.41
28142
281421
281.42.2
26143
281.44
281441
281.45

RIGINAL

*

RIGINAL

RIGINAL

RIGINAL

*New or Revised

ISSUED: March 1, 2011 EFFECTIVE: March 2, 2011
Edwin Reese, Tariff Administrator
1300 1 Street NW, Suite 400w
Washington DC 2005



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FLLPSC TARIFF NO. 3
dib/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 10TH REVISED SHEET NO. 16.0.2.0.1
CANCELS 9TH REVISED SHEET NO. 16.0.2.0.1
INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES TARIFF
CHECK SHEET

SHEET REVISION

281.91 ORIGINAL
281.911 2
281912 ORIGINAL
281.02
281.92.0.1
281.92.1
281.93
281.94
28165
281.06
28197
281.98
261.99
281100
281101
281.102
281103
281.103.1 ORIGINAL
281.104 ORIGINAL
281105 ORIGINAL
2811051

281.106.2 ORIGINAL

RIGINAL
RIGINAL

PO WR WO OO~ — W

*New or Revised

ISSUED: March 1, 2011 EFFECTIVE: March 2, 2011

Edwin Reese, Tariff Administrator
1300 | Street NW, Suite 400w
Washington DC 2005



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3
d/bl/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 32nd REVISED SHEET NO. 16.0.3
CANCELS 31st REVISED SHEET NO, 16.0.3

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES TARIFF

CHECK SHEET
SHEET REVISION
281.115 1
2811161 ORIGINAL
281.115.2 ORIGINAL
2811153 ORIGINAL
281.116 2
2811161 ORIGINAL
281.116.2
281117
281.118
281119
281120
281121
281.121.0.1
281.121.0.2
281121.0.3
281121.04
281.121.0.4
281.1211
281.121.2
2811213
281,122
281123
281.124
281125

RIGINAL

RIGINAL

[ e R B RS NG I S I IS I SR G CRE NG

*New or revised

ISSUED: March 1, 2011 EFFECTIVE: March 2, 2011
Edwin Reese, Tariff Administrator
1300 | Street NW, Suite 400w
Washington DC 2005



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FLPSC TARIFF NO. 3
dfbla VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 8TH REVISED SHEET NOC. 281.40

CANCELS 7TH REVISED SHEET NO. 28140

SECTION 4 - RATES

4.1, METERED USE SERVICE (Cont)
4.1.60  Option lil (Integrated RLA Service) (Cont.)

For the purposes of this plan, the following definitions apply: new customers are customers, who, at the time
of subscription to this plan, are not recelving service under MCl Communications
Services, Inc. dfb/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC Tariff No. 3 and MClmetro Access Transmissions
Services LLC dib/a Verizon Access Transmission Services, FL Price List No. 2 and
hitp:/lwww verizonbusiness.com/service; and existing customers are customers, who, at the time of
subscription to this plan, are receiving service under MCl Communications Services, Inc. d/bfa Verizon
Business Services, FPSC No. 3 and MClmetro Access Transmissions Services LLC dfb/a Verizon Access
Transmission Services, FL Price List No. 2 and
http:/lwww . verizonbusiness.com/service.
This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's
service upon appropriate customer nofification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential
voice applications, customers service may be assessed a $50 monthly recurring data usage charge or
disconnected.
Monthly Recurring Charge
Zone 1: $68.99 0
Zone 2: $74.99 0
Zone 3; $74.99 Y {1
Termination: The following provisions will apply to customers who continue to maintain a Company account
and who do not elect to subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff;

A Beginning February 1, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: March 1, 2011 EFFECTIVE: March 2, 2011

Edwin Reese, Tariff Administrator
1300 | Street NW, Suite 400w
Washington DC 2005



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FLPSC TARIFF NO. 3
dib/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 7TH REVISED SHEET NOC. 281.94

4.1,

CANCELS 6TH REVISED SHEET NO. 281.94

SECTION 4 - RATES

METERED USE SERVICE {Cont)

4.1.88

Option KKKK {Integrated Plan RLH] {Cont)

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on
one day's notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to
adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from
whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer’s
service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage Is not consistent with residential
voice applications, customers service may be assessed a $50 monthly recurring data usage charge or
disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charge: Zone 1 - $58.99 0
Zone 2 - $58.99 (N
Zone 3-358.99 1/ )

Termination;

The following termination provisions apply to customers of this service who continue to maintain a Company
account and who do not elect to subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

For existing customers who disconnect from either a) residential service under MClmetro Access
Transmissions Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services, FL PL No. 2 only, b)
residential service under MClmetro Access Transmissions Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access
Transmission Services, FL PL No. 2 and intralLATA service under this tariff, or ¢) residential service
under MClmetro Access Transmissions Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission
Services, FL PL No. 2 and interstate service under hitp://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/: The
companion residential long distance service under hitp:/fwww.verizonbusiness.com/service/ , and
intraLATA and/or interLATA service under this tariff, as well as residential service under MClmetro
Access Transmissions Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services, FL PL No. 2,
will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this
tariff for intraLATA service (if customer retains intralL ATA service) and/or the service offering under
hitp:/hwww verizonbusiness.com/service/ for interstate service (if customer retains interstate
service) to which customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

1/

Beginning February 1, 2005 this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: March 1, 2011 EFFECTIVE: March 2, 2011

Edwin Reese, Tariff Administrator
1300 | Street NW, Suite 400w
Washington DC 2005



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3
dibla VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 6th REVISED SHEET NO. 281.123

4.1.

CANCELS 5th REVISED SHEET NO. 281.123

SECTION 4 - RATES

METERED USE SERVICE {Cont )

41,102  Option YYYY (Integrated Plan RLI) (Cont.)

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's
service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential
voice applications, customers service may be assessed a $50 monthly recurring data usage charge or
disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charge:
Zone 1; $55.99 Q)
Zone 2; $57.99 0

Termination:
The following termination provisions apply to customers of this service who confinue to maintain & Company
account and who do not elect to subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

1) Forexisting customers who disconnect from either a) residential service under MClmetro Access
Transmissions Services, LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services, FL PL No. 2 only, b)
residential service under MClmetro Access Transmissions Services, LLC d/b/a Verizon Access
Transmission Services, FL PL No. 2 and intraLATA service under this tariff, or ¢) residential service
under MClmetro Access Transmissions Services, LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services, FL
PL No. 2 and interstate service under hitp:/fwww verizonbusiness.com/service!. The companion
residential long distance service under hitp:/fwww, verizonbusiness.com/service/ , and infralATA and/or
interLATA service under this tariff, as well as residential service under MCimetro Access Transmissions
Services, LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services, FL PL No. 2, will terminate. Customers will
then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff for intraLATA service (if
customer retains intralLATA service) and/or the service offering under
hito:/iwww. verizonbusiness .com/service/ for interstate service (if customer retains interstate service) to
which customer was subscribed at the time of subscription fo this plan.

ISSUED: March 1, 2011 EFFECTIVE: March 2, 2011

Edwin Reese, Tariff Administrator
1300 | Street NW, Suite 400w
Washington DC 2005



